

### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Health and Family Welfare Department - Reconstitution of Technical Committee for KIIFB works - Orders issued.

# **HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Rt)No.1032/2024/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 19-04-2024

Read 1 G.O(Rt)No.1674/2020 /H&FWD dt 15.09.2020.

2 G.O(Rt)No.1635/2022/H&FWD dated 06.07.2022

### **ORDER**

As per order read as 2nd paper above, the Tender Acceptance Committee for the projects under KIIFB was re-constituted, with the Principal Secretary, Health Department as Chairperson and the Joint Secretary, Health Department as Convenor.

2. Now that Deputy Secretary has been appointed in place of the Joint Secretary, the Government are pleased to reconstitute the Tender Acceptance Committee as follows;

Sl No	Name / Designation	Position in the Committee
1	Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Department	Chairperson
2	Additional Secretary/ Joint Secretary/Deputy Secretary, H&FWD	Convenor
3	Sri.K.Sreekantan Nair, Retired Deputy Chief Engineer, PWD-	Member
4	Chief Engineer, National Health Mission	Member
5	Sri.Ramachandran.A, Senior Town Planner (Retired) -	Member
	Sri.Mohan.P, Supt.Engineer, Electrical	

6	Wing (Retired)	Member
7	Sri.Mohan Kumar.M, Supdt.Engineer, Irrigation Department (Retired)	Member
	Technical Head or Nominated member of the SPV concerned	Member

3. The terms and conditions and delegation of powers ordered vide G.O read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above still exist and the same shall be followed by the Tender Acceptance Committee.

(By order of the Governor)
SUBHASH R
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

#### To:

- 1. The Chief Executive Officer, Kerala Infrastructure Investment Fund Board (KIIFB), Thiruvananthapuram
- 2. The Managing Director, INKEL Limited, 7/473 ZA 5&6, Ajiyal Complex, Post Office Road, Kakkanad, Cochin-682030
- 3. The Managing Director, KITCO Limited, Femiths, P.B No.4407, Puthiya Road, NH Bye Pass, Venmala, Kochi-682028
- 4. The Head, Technical Committee for KIIFB works, O/o Directorate Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram
- 5. The Chief Engineer, National Health Mission, Thiruvananthapuram
- 6. All Members of Technical Committee for KIIFB Works (Through the head of Technical Committee)
- 7. The Finance (infrastructure) Department
- 8. Stock file / Office Copy
- 9. Copy to :- PS to Principal Secretary, Health Department
- 10. C.A to Deputy Secretary, Health Department
- 11. Information Officer, Web & New Media

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer